TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	SECURITY INTEREST

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Dura Operating Corp.		01/21/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.		01/21/2010	CORPORATION: ILLINOIS
Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.		01/21/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Dura Automotive Systems Cable Operations, Inc.		01/21/2010	CORPORATION: DELAWARE
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.		01/21/2010	CORPORATION: MICHIGAN

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Wilmington Trust (London) Limited
Street Address:	6 Broad Street Place, Fifth Floor
City:	London
State/Country:	UNITED KINGDOM
Postal Code:	EC2M 7JH
Entity Type:	Private Company limited by shares: UNITED KINGDOM

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 12

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	3607014	CREATING THE FUTURE DRIVEN BY YOU
Registration Number:	3108301	DIGISHIFT
Serial Number:	77351228	DURA
Registration Number:	3629455	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS
Registration Number:	2952578	DURA AUTOTENSION
Registration Number:	2999763	DURA QUIETDRIVE
Registration Number:	2972052	DURA RACKLIFT
Registration Number:	1076891	EXCEL
Registration Number:	3352789	INNOVATION DRIVEN BY INSPIRATION
Registration Number:	3412191	INVISITRAK
		TDADEMADIA

TRADEMARK "REEL: 004187 FRAME: 0786

900159867

Registration Number:	2960151	SMART PARK	
Registration Number:	0972219	EXCEL	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (214)969-5100

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(214)969-4864 Phone:

Email: mmcmullen@jonesday.com Correspondent Name: Michelle McMullen, Jones Day Address Line 1: 2727 North Harwood Street Dallas, TEXAS 75201-1515 Address Line 4:

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 223194660002

DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE

Name:

Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 3: Address Line 4:

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Michelle McMullen Signature: /michelle mcmullen/ Date: 04/16/2010

Total Attachments: 20

source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page1.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page2.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page3.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page4.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page5.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page6.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page7.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page8.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page9.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page10.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page11.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page12.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page13.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page14.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page15.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page16.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page17.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page18.tif

source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page19.tif source=2009 Euro - IP Security Agreement#page20.tif

INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS & TRADEMARKS)

THIS INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY SECURITY AGREEMENT (PATENTS & TRADEMARKS) (as may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, this "IP Security Agreement") dated January 21, 2010, is made by Dura Operating Corp., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), and Atwood Mobile Products, Inc., an Illinois corporation, Dura Automotive Systems, Inc., a Delaware corporation, Dura Automotive Systems Cable Operations, Inc., a Delaware corporation, and Dura Global Technologies, Inc., a Michigan corporation (collectively, "Grantors"), in favor of Wilmington Trust (London) Limited, as agent (the "Agent") for the Lenders (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Dura Automotive Grundstuecksverwaltung GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Automotive"), Dura Automotive Body & Glass Systems GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("DABG"), Dura Automotive Plettenberg Leisten & Blenden GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Plettenberg"), Dura Automotive Selbecke Leisten & Blenden GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Selbecke"), Dura Automotive Holding GmbH & Co. KG, a limited partnership with a limited liability company as general partner organized under the laws of Germany ("Holding KG"), Dura Automotive Systems Einbeck GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Einbeck"), Dura Automotive Systems GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Systems"), Dura Automotive Systems Rotenburg GmbH, a limited liability company organized under the laws of Germany ("Rotenburg" and together with Automotive, DABG, Plettenberg, Selbecke, Holding KG, Einbeck and Systems, the "German Borrowers"), Dura Automotive Systems CZ, s.r.o., a limited liability company organized under the laws of the Czech Republic (the "Czech Borrower" and, together with the German Borrowers, the "Borrowers"), the European Guarantors from time to time party thereto, the lenders from time to time party thereto (the "Lenders") and the Agent have entered into that certain Credit Agreement, dated as of January 23, 2009 (as amended, restated, supplemented, increased, extended or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"). Capitalized terms used herein and not otherwise defined are used herein as defined in the Credit Agreement.

WHEREAS, the Company has entered into a Guaranty dated as of even date herewith (as may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Guaranty"), with the Agent, Dura Automotive Services, Inc. (the "Parent"), as a guarantor, and certain Subsidiaries of the Parent that from time to time become guarantors thereunder.

WHEREAS, as a condition precedent to amending certain provisions of the Credit Agreement, Grantors shall have executed that certain Security Agreement dated as of even date herewith (as may be amended, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Security Agreement") by Grantors and others in favor of the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties.

WHEREAS, under the terms of the Security Agreement, each Grantor has granted a security interest in certain intellectual property of such Grantor to the Agent for the benefit of the

Secured Parties, and have agreed as a condition thereof to execute this IP Security Agreement for recording with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office and any other governmental authority.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Grantor agrees as follows:

- Section 1. <u>Grant of Security</u>. Each Grantor hereby grants to the Agent for the benefit of the Secured Parties, subject to the Intercreditor Agreements (as such term is defined in the Security Agreement), a security interest in and to all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following (the "<u>Collateral</u>"):
- (a) the United States and foreign trademark and service mark registrations, applications, and licenses set forth on Exhibit A hereto but excluding any United States intent-to-use trademark application prior to the filing of a Statement of Use or Amendment to Allege Use in connection therewith to the extent that a valid security interest may not be taken in such an intent-to-use trademark application under applicable law (the "Trademarks");
- (b) any and all causes of action for past, present and future infringement or breach of the Trademarks, with the right, but not the obligation to sue for and collect, or otherwise recover, damages for such infringement or breach;
- (c) the United States, international and foreign patents, patent applications, utility models, and statutory invention registrations set forth on Exhibit B hereto (the "Patents");
- (d) any and all reissues, divisions, continuations, continuations-in-part, extensions and reexaminations of the Patents, all inventions in the Patents, and all rights provided in the Patents by international treaties or conventions and all improvements thereto; and
 - (e) any and all proceeds of the foregoing.
- Section 2. <u>Submission to Jurisdiction</u>. Each of the Lenders, Agent and Grantors hereby (a) agrees that any action with respect to this IP Security Agreement may be brought in the courts of the State of New York or of the United States of America for the Southern District of New York, (b) accepts for itself and in respect of its property, generally and unconditionally, the exclusive jurisdiction of such courts, (c) irrevocably waives any objection, including, without limitation, any objection to the laying of venue or based on the grounds of <u>forum non conveniens</u>, which it may now or hereafter have to the bringing of any action in those jurisdictions, and (d) irrevocably consents to the service of process of any of the courts referred to above in any action by the mailing of copies of the process to the parties hereto as provided in the Credit Agreement. Service effected as provided in this manner will become effective ten calendar days after the mailing of the process.
- Section 3. <u>Waiver of Jury Trial</u>. Each of the Lenders, Agent and Grantors hereby waives any right to a trial by jury in any action to enforce or defend any right under this IP Security Agreement or any amendment, instrument, document or agreement delivered or to be delivered in connection with this IP Security Agreement and agrees that any action will be tried before a court and not before a jury.

2

DLI-6286371v7

- Section 4. <u>Recordation</u>. Each Grantor authorizes and requests that the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any other applicable government officer record this IP Security Agreement.
- Section 5. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This IP Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which when so executed shall be deemed to be an original and all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same agreement.
- Section 6. <u>Conflict Provision</u>. This IP Security Agreement has been entered into in conjunction with the provisions of the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement. The rights and remedies of each party hereto with respect to the security interest granted herein are without prejudice to, and are in addition to those set forth in the Security Agreement and the Credit Agreement, all terms and provisions of which are incorporated herein by reference. In the event that any provisions of this IP Security Agreement are in conflict with the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement, the provisions of the Security Agreement or the Credit Agreement shall govern.

[Remainder of page intentionally left blank.]

DLI-6286371v7 3

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Grantor has caused this IP Security Agreement to be duly executed and delivered by its representative thereunto duly authorized as of the date first above written.

DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS, INC. DURA OPERATING CORP.

By:

Executive Vice President and Chief Financial Officer

ATWOOD MOBILE PRODUCTS, INC.
DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS
CABLE OPERATIONS, INC.
DURA GLOBAL TECHNOLOGIES,
INC.

Bv:

Name: Martha R. Møyer

Title: Secretary

Exhibit A

Trademarks

Owner	Mark	Serial No.	Filing Date	Registration No.	Registration Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	CREATING THE FUTURE DRIVEN BY YOU	77/351214	12/13/2007	3607014	04/14/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	DIGISHIFT	78/578561	03/02/2005	3108301	06/20/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	DURA (design)	77/351228	12/13/2007	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	DURA AUTOMOTIVE SYSTEMS	77/347792	12/10/2007	3629455	06/02/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	DURA AUTOTENSION	76/497052	03/13/2003	2952578	05/17/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	DURA QUIETDRIVE	76/569054	01/09/2004	2999763	09/27/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	DURA RACKLIFT	76/530660	07/18/2003	2972052	07/19/2005
Dura Operating Corp.	EXCEL (stylized form)	73/112349	01/13/1977	1076891	11/08/1977
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	INNOVATION DRIVEN BY INSPIRATION	76/518144	05/30/2003	3352789	12/11/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	INVISITRAK	77/035981	11/03/2006	3412191	04/15/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	SMART PARK (design + words)	76/441485	08/19/2002	2960151	06/07/2005
Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.	EXCEL	0,972,219	11/06/1973	972,219	N/A

DLI-6288263v1 **TRADEMARK**

REEL: 004187 FRAME: 0792

Exhibit B

Patents

Patents & Patent Applications

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.	Egress window latching mechanism	10/008,302	12/07/2001	6,688,659	02/10/2004
Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.	Egress window latching mechanism	10/614,691	07/07/2003	7,029,038	04/18/2006
Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.	Sacrificial shield for window assembly	11/090,934	03/24/2005	Pub. 20060021290	02./02/2006
Atwood Mobile Products, Inc.	Motor vehicle egress window	11/336,732	01/20/2006	Pub. 20060175866	N/A
Dura Automotive Systems Cable Operations, Inc.	Sealed protective boot for movable shafts	07/486,526	02/28/1990	4,988,113	01/29/1991
Dura Automotive Systems Cable Operations, Inc.	Cable mounting construction	08/117,722	09/07/1993	5,347,882	09/20/1994
Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.	Flush-Closing Multi-Pane Window Assembly for Motor Vehicles	08/369,345	01/06/1995	5,542,214	08/06/1996
Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.	Cable Drive Assembly for a Window	08/374,974	01/19/1995	5,613,323	03/25/1997
Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.	Window Assembly with Light	08/691,466	08/02/1996	5,839,231	11/24/1998
Dura Automotive Systems, Inc.	Heated Sliding Window Assembly with an Electrically Connected Sliding Pane	08/998,144	12/24/1997	6,014,840	01/18/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Cable operating apparatus including a pocketed pawl	07/485,536	02/27/1990	5,001,942	03/26/1991
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Reaction brake system including clip adjusting means	07/584,636	09/19/1990	5,086,662	02/11/1992
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Blind cable lever arm stamping	07/713,146	06/11/1991	5,137,120	8/11/1992
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Soft release control mechanism with spring clutch and viscous damping	07/750,298	08/27/1991	5,182,963	02/02/1993
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Lockout means for cable tension adjustment	07/774,250	10/10/1991	5,235,867	08/17/1993
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Variable ratio parking brake lever with self-adjust cable tensioning means	08/155,165	11/19/1993	5,448,928	09/12/1995

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake lever mechanism with lobe motion amplifying means	08/215,027	03/21/1994	5,477,746	12/26/1995
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Non-jamming self-adjust pawl and ratchet mechanism	08/271,723	07/07/1994	5,467,666	11/21/1995
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Torsion lock parking brake actuator with push down release	08/430,859	04/28/1995	5,588,335	12/31/1996
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake usable as emergency brake	08/607,785	02/28/1996	5,794,492	08/18/1998
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Self-adjust variable ratio parking brake actuator	08/627,726	04/02/1996	5,758,547	06/2/1998
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake operating system having a take-up reel lockout and release mechanism, and method of assembling same	08/641,236	04/30/1996	5,907,977	06/01/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Release rod for parking brake and method of assembling same	08/658,007	06/04/1996	6,073,513	06/13/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Modular insert trim unit for motor vehicle door	08/666,744	06/19/1996	5,927,020	07/27/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake mechanism and methods of assembly and operation	08/709,562	11/01/1996	5,875,688	03/02/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Low lash rotating conduit end fitting for a remote control cable assembly that isolates against vibration/noise transmission	08/757,771	11/27/1996	5,884,531	03/23/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Zero lash joint for a rotating conduit fitting for a remote control cable assembly	08/757,830	11/27/1996	5,862,710	01/26/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake actuator with plastic operating lever	08/785,385	01/21/1997	5,881,605	03/16/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake operating mechanism cable reel assembly having a bushing and support pin	08/804,676	02/25/1997	5,875,689	03/02/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Encapsulated plastic glazing window module	08/810,879	03/05/1997	5,915,780	06/29/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Variable ratio parking brake control with enhanced cable take-up	08/819,347	03/18/1997	5,832,784	11/10/1998
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Door module having a windowpane which includes brackets for attaching the windowpane to the door module and for moving the windowpane	08/864,391	05/28/1997	6,141,910	11/07/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Articulating window assembly and manufacturing method	08/904,700	08/01/1997	6,123,383	09/26/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Expanding lock control cable end fitting	08/946,925	10/08/1997	6,189,407	02/20/2001

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Easy entry seat truck assembly with full memory	08/951,872	10/17/1997	5,944,383	08/31/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motorized Vehicle Seat Lift Mechanism	09/032,285	02/26/1998	5,924,668	07/20/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Infinitely adjustable seat track assembly	09/052,212	03/31/1998	6,086,154	07/11/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat track with cam actuated locking device and bypass assembly	09/087,107	05/29/1998	6,010,190	01/04/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat Track with Rotary Locking Device	09/103,029	06/23/1998	6,036,267	03/14/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Load transfer structural member for a seat assembly	09/110,740	07/02/1998	6,089,665	07/18/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Zero looseness fastener for a linkage assembly	09/151,569	09/11/1998	6,007,039	12/28/1999
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Manual lock for seat adjuster	09/207,127	12/08/1998	6,109,584	08/29/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Torque tube for seat track assembly	09/207,128	12/08/1998	6,145,914	11/14/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Single horizontal drive configuration for a seat adjuster	09/207,484	12/08/1998	6,179,265	01/30/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Device, method and system for control of an electrically powered parking brake	09/217,807	12/22/1998	6,213,259	04/10/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Easy entry latch for seat recliner	09/287,151	04/06/1999	6,139,105	10/31/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Simplified linkage assembly	09/295,247	04/20/1999	6,217,115	04/17/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power sliding window assembly	09/318,300	05/25/1999	6,026,611	02/22/2000
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Reinforcement member for a seat mounting assembly	09/368,956	08/05/1999	6,405,987	06/18/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Drive mechanism for a seat adjuster	09/371,143	08/09/1999	6,290,199	09/18/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Dropglass window module	09/399,517	09/20/1999	6,223,470	05/01/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat adjuster quick install mount	09/433,452	11/04/1999	6,312,037	11/06/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat track locking mechanism with infinite adjustment	09/436,080	11/08/1999	6,318,696	11/20/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Upper and lower lever type shift assembly	09/442,168	11/16/1999	6,389,918	05/21/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Flex cable drive for seat adjuster assembly	09/450,197	11/29/1999	6,309,019	10/30/2001

Owner	Title	Application	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Owner	TRIC	<u>No.</u>	rung Date	<u>1 atent INU.</u>	ISSUE Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electronic throttle control accelerator pedal mechanism with mechanical hysteresis provider	09/481,649	01/12/2000	6,360,631	03/26/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable brake, clutch and accelerator pedals	09/492,238	01/27/2000	6,247,381	06/19/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control system for adjustable pedal assembly	09/492,636	01/27/2000	6,352,007	03/05/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automatic adjustable brake, clutch and accelerator pedals	09/498,594	02/04/2000	6,289,761	09/18/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Transmission shifter with cable disengagement mechanism	09/500,861	02/29/2000	6,382,046	05/07/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat track assembly with positive lock mechanism	09/516,346	03/01/2000	6,354,553	03/12/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Secondary latch for a tire carrier	09/540,138	03/31/2000	6,267,546	07/31/2001
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable Brake, Clutch and Accelerator Pedals	09/564,355	05/01/2000	6,367,348	04/09/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable brake, clutch and accelerator pedals	09/564,404	05/01/2000	6,367,349	04/09/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Plastic steering-column gearshift lever	09/608,877	06/30/2000	6,439,074	08/27/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electric adjustable pedal system with two-piece upper arm	09/642,975	08/18/2000	6,609,438	08/26/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Noise and vibration reducing flex- cable assembly	09/662,418	09/14/2000	6,668,680	12/30/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat track assembly for fold and flip seat	09/691,335	10/18/2000	6,474,739	11/05/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Hood latch mechanism with in-line striker spring	09/713,372	11/15/2000	6,581,987	06/24/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electric Parking Brake	09/728,174	12/01/2000	6,533,082	03/18/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Load floor seat assembly	09/728,255	12/01/2000	6,464,297	10/15/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electric parking brake manual override	09/729,254	12/01/2000	6,386,338	05/14/2002
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable pedal controller with obstruction detection	09/748,666	12/22/2000	6,739,212	05/25/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electric adjustable pedal system with mechanical active lock-up	09/751,006	12/29/2000	6,516,683	02/11/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control system for vehicle seat	09/877,947	06/08/2001	6,677,720	01/13/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Plastic adjustable accelerator pedal with internal drive mechanism	09/899,898	07/06/2001	6,598,495	07/29/2003

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Dura Clabel Technologies	Doubing bushs system begins multi	<u>NO.</u>			
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake system having multi- tooth, self-engaging self-adjust pawl	09/911,558	07/24/2001	6,662,676	12/16/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Mechanical release for parking brake cable system	09/950,108	09/10/2001	6,619,439	09/16/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electric parking brake with direct tension feedback	09/974,133	10/09/2001	6,609,595	08/26/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control system for adjustable pedal assembly	10/026,499	12/19/2001	6,810,765	11/02/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control system for adjustable pedal assembly	10/026,500	12/19/2001	6,510,761	01/28/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Self-adjusting isolator for reducing cable lash in transmission shift systems	10/037,196	11/09/2001	6,748,820	06/15/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electronic throttle control accelerator pedal mechanism with mechanical hysteresis provider	10/041,411	01/07/2002	6,758,114	07/06/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Articulated window panel with hidden hinge for vehicles	10/045,223	11/09/2001	7,469,450	12/30/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable brake, clutch and accelerator pedals	10/087,277	03/01/2002	6,840,130	01/11/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable brake, clutch and accelerator pedals	10/087,390	03/01/2002	6,758,115	07/06/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Secondary latch for a tire carrier	10/127,298	04/22/2002	6,692,216	02/17/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Hinge members and hinge assemblies	10/128,110	04/23/2002	7,296,325	11/20/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automotive seat track lock mechanism with positive engagement	10/153,492	05/17/2002	6,637,712	10/28/2003
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Reverse clip cap terminal connector	10/159,755	05/30/2002	7,559,714	07/14/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift-by-wire transmission actuator assembly	10/161,259	05/31/2002	6,918,314	07/19/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift-by-wire shifter assembly with mechanical override	10/163,396	06/05/2002	6,732,847	05/11/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power sliding rear window	10/217,305	08/12/2002	6,766,617	07/27/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control system for adjustable pedal assembly having individual motor drives	10/234,724	09/03/2002	6,766,713	07/27/2004
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electronic throttle control hysteresis mechanism	10/237,512	09/09/2002	6,860,170	03/01/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable pedal mechanism with tapered rivet for automatic gap and wear protection	10/288,111	11/05/2002	6,925,904	08/09/2005

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power seat drive motor mounting arrangement and assembly method	10/298,186	11/15/2002	7,070,155	07/04/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Inclination-measuring device	10/300,486	11/20/2002	7,017,701	03/28/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Crash release arrangement and method for an automotive pedal mounting	10/369,092	02/17/2003	6,951,152	10/04/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Arrangement and method for automatically disengaging a manual operator for an electric parking brake	10/369,346	02/17/2003	6,966,410	11/22/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Variable ratio brake pedal linkage mechanism	10/447,295	05/28/2003	Pub. 20060053948	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Arrangement for connecting a rod end to a headed pin and method of manufacture	10/449,744	05/30/2003	Pub. 20060039748	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable pedal system having a slot- line mechanism	10/462,109	06/13/2003	7,140,270	11/28/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Secondary latch for a tire carrier	10/465,372	06/18/2003	7,104,744	09/12/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Spare tire handling device with a wheel retainer	10/601,920	06/18/2003	6,991,417	01/31/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Cable actuated adjustable pedal	10/613,890	07/03/2003	7,111,524	09/26/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Locking device for cable assembly	10/624,464	07/22/2003	7,146,875	12/12/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Arrangement and method for connecting a rod end to a headed pin	10/627,346	07/25/2003	7,226,234	06/05/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Glazing panel installation structure and method	10/646,468	08/20/2003	Pub. 20040128924	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Two part grommet with hard plastic locking prongs	10/655,743	09/05/2003	7,481,436	01/27/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Reclining vehicle seat hinge assembly	10/656,908	09/05/2003	7,261,379	08/28/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Drive nut and screw for seat adjuster	10/697,539	10/29/2003	7,252,278	08/07/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Noise and vibration reducing flex- cable assembly	10/712,726	11/12/2003	6,898,996	05/31/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Tire carrier	10/723,694	11/26/2003	7,028,989	04/18/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift lever device	10/739,999	12/17/2003	7,124,874	10/24/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable brake, clutch and accelerator pedals	10/759,977	01/16/2004	6,880,427	04/19/2005

Owner	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable pedal controller with obstruction detection	10/759,994	01/16/2004	7,219,575	05/22/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat track assembly and method of assembly	10/761,812	01/20/2004	7,048,244	05/23/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Articulating window hinges and articulating window assemblies.	10/793,381	03/04/2004	7,024,822	04/11/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Articulating window panel with hidden hinge for vehicles	10/793,699	03/04/2004	7,100,328	09/05/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Self adjusting electrically powered parking brake actuator mechanism with manual release	10/811,059	03/26/2004	6,978,870	12/27/2005
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electronic actuated shifter for automatic transmissions	10/812,664	03/30/2004	7,469,614	12/30/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake actuator with integrated light switch	10/815,085	03/31/2004	7,526,981	05/05/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Integrated cable connection and shifter housing	10/826,133	04/16/2004	Pub. 20040255712	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Terminal connectors and terminal connector assemblies	10/828,385	04/20/2004	Pub. 20050186024	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motor vehicle cable assembly having segmented chain cable end	10/881,274	06/30/2004	Pub. 20060053950	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electronic parking brake actuating assembly	10/881,298	06/30/2004	7,014,017	03/21/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Vehicle tire carrier actuator and retriever	10/897,044	07/22/2004	7,377,738	05/27/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Conduit end fitting	10/930,105	08/31/2004	7,353,728	04/08/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motor vehicle tire carrier	10/930,315	08/31/2004	Pub. 20060045689	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Reclining vehicle seat hinge assembly	10/931,229	08/31/2004	7,100,987	09/05/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Manual tire carrier with travel switch	10/936,269	09/08/2004	7,431,268	10/07/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Vehicle transom window assembly	10/946,631	09/21/2004	7,287,802	10/30/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Actuator for shift-by-wire automatic transmission system	10/985,809	11/09/2004	7,241,244	07/10/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Gear drive and linkage for power operated seat assembly	11/014,549	12/16/2004	7,090,277	08/15/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Recliner assembly for vehicle seats	11/018,073	12/21/2004	7,086,699	08/08/2006

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat adjusting assembly including lead screw and mounting attachment	11/037,958	01/18/2005	7,407,214	08/05/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Slider member for automatic transmission shifters	11/042,593	01/25/2005	7,467,570	12/23/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Sliding window apparatus	11/050,971	02/04/2005	7,437,852	10/21/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	LED Molded Light Guide	11/054,017	02/09/2005	7,374,324	05/20/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Locking clip	11/060,854	02/18/2005	7,114,686	10/03/2006
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable motor vehicle seat having mounting plates for occupant classification system	11/063,221	02/22/2005	7,197,947	04/03/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Method of assembling an electronic control pedal assembly	11/063,222	02/20/2005	7,469,462	12/30/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motor vehicle electric park brake system and haptic resistance actuator for same	11/069,699	03/01/2005	Pub. 20060197374	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automotive shift lever built from plastic material using the form or shape of the lever to obtain the required structural integrity	11/070,906	03/03/2005	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control system for electronic actuated shifter	11/074,965	03/08/2005	7,326,148	02/05/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power closure with anti-pinch	11/084,542	03/18/2005	7,170,244	01/30/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Spare tire carrier with cable guide	11/094,774	03/30/2005	7,413,171	08/13/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Articulated window assembly w/ball turret hinge	11/100,303	04/06/2005	Pub. 20060225361	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Tire carrier disk clutch	11/102,129	04/08/2005	7,404,544	07/29/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Tailgate lift-and-secure cable and latch assembly	11/103,417	04/11/2005	7,281,748	10/16/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Gear driven parklock assembly with terminal snap fit housing	11/114,483	04/26/2005	7,568,405	08/04/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automatic adjust assembly with release lock	11/114,484	04/26/2005	7,530,288	05/12/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motor clutch for window regulator motor	11/115,834	04/27/2005	7,311,190	12/25/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Cam and link mechanism for a flush sliding window	11/119,988	05/02/2005	7,568,312	08/04/2009

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shifter base w/integrated receptacle for cable adjust assembly	11/132,738	04/26/2005	Pub. 20060236804	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Seat assembly with movable inner seat back	11/136,061	05/24/2005	7,255,395	08/14/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake actuator with clutch spring assembly	11/142,022	06/01/2005	7,574,943	08/18/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Sacrificial shield for a window assembly	11/177,249	07/08/2005	7,568,316	08/04/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automatic transmission shifter assembly with integrated ignition actuator	11/195,874	08/03/2005	7,270,623	09/18/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Spare tire carrier having overload protection with controlled cable payout	11/216,428	08/31/2005	7,404,545	07/29/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Window regulator	11/218,275	08/31/2005	7,213,370	05/08/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift lock assembly	11/220,334	09/06/2005	7,530,286	05/12/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Spare tire handling device with a wheel retainer	11/235,640	09/26/2005	Pub. 2006- 0104769	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Multifunction switching arrangement for controlling transmission overdrive and autostick functions	11/235,690	09/26/2005	7,250,578	07/31/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shifter mechanism with secondary detent	11/252,428	10/17/2005	7,597,023	10/06/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motor vehicle park brake cable and eyelet	11/280,646	11/16/2005	Pub. 20060162480	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Window assembly with serviceable glazing retention system	11/290,659	11/29/2005	7,469,509	12/30/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Slider window assembly	11/329,501	01/10/2006	Pub. 20070157522	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Self presenting electronic shifter	11/369,111	03/06/2006	Pub. 20070204718	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Tire carrier disk clutch with positive clip retention	11/369,140	03/06/2006	7,434,786	10/14/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electronic control system with torque and/or speed boost for motor vehicle seats	11/370,266	03/07/2006	7,342,370	03/11/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Easy release mechanism at park position for automatic transmission shifter	11/382,410	05/09/2006	7,597,022	10/09/2009

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	<u>Issue Date</u>
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Motor vehicle seat lift assembly	11/385,019	03/20/2006	7,413,252	08/19/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	System and method for controlling motion of electromechanical devices such as seats and opening elements of motor vehicles	11/387,393	03/23/2006	7,531,978	05/12/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automotive shif level built from plastic material using the form/shape of the lever to obtain the required structural integrity	11/393,460	03/30/2006	Pub. 20070234837	10/11/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Self presenting non-excitable secondary hood latch assembly	11/394,325	03/30/2006	7,530,609	05/12/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Integrated under-seat interior lighting for a motor vehicle seat	11/398,283	04/04/2006	7,293,831	11/13/2007
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Compact core adjuster with vibration dampening	11/405,395	04/17/2006	Pub. 20060230868	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shifter assembly including bezel lock and release mechanism	11/406,083	04/18/2006	7,571,661	08/11/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power strut assembly	11/406,104	04/18/2006	Pub. 20070138722	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shifter assembly including bezel lock and release mechanism	11/418,434	05/04/2006	Pub. 20060243083	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power strut assembly	11/437,339	05/19/2006	Pub. 20070096377	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Window assembly having an integral bonding system	11/439,154	05/23/2006	Pub. 20060267368	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Electric park lock mechanism for an automatic transmission	11/460,773	07/28/2006	Pub. 20080092608	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift lever locking mechanism	11/460,783	07/28/2006	Pub. 20080022805	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Rachet-type parking brake having quiet operation	11/463,168	08/08/2006	Pub. 20070068317	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	I-bolt occupant classification system (ocs) anti-looseness joint	11/539,657	1/18/2006	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Break-away cable sheave for tire carrier	11/539,659	10/09/2006	Pub. 20080083912	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable pedal system with low brake ratio change	11/554,233	10/30/2006	Pub. 20070137396	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Modular Automatic Transmission Shifters	11/554,953	10/31/2006	Pub. 20080098849	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Multi-pane window assembly with two-sided frame	11/555,808	11/02/2006	Pub. 20080122262	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parkbrake release mechanism and method of use	11/560,605	11/16/2006	Pub. 20070137405	N/A

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake	11/562,686	11/22/2006	Pub. 20080115618	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Over molded compression coupler	11/616,926	12/28/2006	Pub. 20080157483	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift lock mechanism using nickel titanium wire	11/617,292	12/28/2006	Pub. 2008178645	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Detent plunger for automatic transmission shifters	11/619,723	01/04/2007	7,467,569	12/23/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shifter with spill management	11/619,783	01/04/2007	Pub. 20080163713	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Multi-piece core adjuster w/ optional configurations	11/683,729	03/08/2007	Pub. 20080217461	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Voice recognition shift control	11/683,803	03/08/2007	Pub. 20080216594	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake with separate pedal pivot	11/691,017	03/26/2007	Pub. 20080236987	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Transmission Cable Assembly for Elevated Temperatures	11/733,841	04/11/2007	Pub. 20080250892	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Liftglass to strut retention device with built-in locking feature	11/734,802	04/13/2007	Pub. 20070248404	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Liftgate drive unit having integral motor and assist	11/746,248	05/09/2007	Pub. 20070261306	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Actuator for shift-by-wire automatic transmission system	11/762,452	06/13/2007	7,354,372	04/08/2008
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Adjustable pedal system with ratio modifier	11/782,137	07/24/2007	7,568,406	08/04/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Release mechanism for a parking brake clutch	11/830,414	07/30/2007	Pub. 20080041185	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Release mechanism for a parking brake clutch	11/831,123	07/31/2007	Pub. 20080041689	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power closure assembly	11/831,199	07/31/2007	7,566,087	07/28/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Modular Drop-Glass Window Assemblies	11/836,194	08/09/207	Pub. 20090038229	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Automatic transmission shifter assembly with integrated ignition actuator	11/840,539	08/17/2007	7,597,649	10/06/2009
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Lift gate drive unit	11/841,260	08/20/2007	Pub. 20080276537	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Parking brake	11/846,750	08/29/2007	Pub. 20080116022	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Method of Manufacture for a Push- Pull Cable Assembly	11/849,604	09/04/2007	Pub. 20090056099	N/A

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
		<u>No.</u>			
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Snap-over guide tube for push-pull cable assembly	11/849,649	09/04/2007	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Plastic Core Attachment for a Push- Pull Cable Assembly	11/849,700	09/04/2007	Pub. 20090056494	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Spare tire carrier having overload protection with controlled cable payout	11/856,389	09/17/2007	Pub. 20090032786	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Tailgate lift-and-secure cable and latch assembly	11/856,957	09/18/2007	Pub. 20080008572	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Clip in window	11/870,034	10/10/2007	Pub. 20090145040	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Conduit end Fitting with Integrated Guide Tube for a Push Pull Cable Assembly	11/923,112	10/24/2007	Pub. 20090107285	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Snap-Together Two Piece Guide Tube for Push-Pull Cable Assembly	11/923,223	10/24/2007	Pub. 20090107286	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shifter Cable System	11/938,400	11/12/2007	Pub. 20090120231	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Pull - pull type shifter control cable	12/035,178	02/21/2008	Pub. 20090211388	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift-by-wire shifter with default-to- park	12/039,974	02/29/2008	Pub. 20090217782	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Direct driver slider window assembly	12/052,976	03/21/2008	Pub. 20080229667	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Breakaway clutch and brake pedal assembly	12/062,945	04/04/2008	Pub. 20090250285	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Terminal connectors and terminal connector assemblies	12/105,717	04/18/2008	Pub. 20080196531	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Self Adjusting Torsion Lock Parking Brake	12/182,219	07/30/2008	Pub. 20090101455	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Power Hinge Mechanism Using a Push Pull Cable	12/183,833	07/31/2008	Pub. 20090102225	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Flush Drop Glass Window Module	12/186,177	08/05/2008	Pub. 20090113802	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Sliding Window Apparatus	12/240,003	09/29/2008	Pub. 20090107052	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Vehicle leveling and attitude positioning system	12/255,812	10/28/2008	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Vehicle leveling and attitude positioning system	12/255,836	10/22/2008	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Control cable assembly with dampening	12/257,028	10/23/2008	N/A	N/A

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Fixed pedal assembly with multi-piece support bracket and captive pivot	12/264,673	11/04/2008	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Cable assembly with retainer	12/333,985	12/12/2008	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Heated sliding window assembly	12/335,817	12/16/2008	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Heated sliding window assembly	12/337,990	12/18/2008	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Two part grommet with hard plastic locking prongs	12/360,607	01/27/2009	Pub. 20090127802	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Cable assembly with multi-directional connector	12/416,582	04/01/2009	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift cable assembly and connector therefor	12/434,316	05/01/2009	N/A	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Shift lock assembly	12/437,198	05/07/2009	Pub. 20090272217	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Reverse clip cap terminal connector	12/473,412	05/28/2009	Pub. 20090238638	N/A
Dura Global Technologies, Inc.	Fold-over, conduit retaining clip	29/224,022	02/23/2005	D536,958	02/20/2007
Dura Operating Corp.	Solenoid parking brake release	07/445,244	12/04/1989	5,029,681	07/09/1991
Dura Operating Corp.	Sheave plate and cable assembly for a tire lift/carrier winch	07/453,009	12/20/1989	5,110,093	05/05/1992
Dura Operating Corp.	Variable ratio park brake with slack adjust	07/557,751	07/26/1990	5,211,072	05/18/1993
Dura Operating Corp.	Horizontal seat position adjuster	07/755,408	09/05/1991	5,222,402	06/29/1993
Dura Operating Corp.	Gear shift lever	07/808,734	12/17/1991	5,189,925	03/02/1993
Dura Operating Corp.	System and method for presetting tooling	07/899,454	06/16/1992	5,193,421	03/16/1993
Dura Operating Corp.	Vehicle seat track assembly	07/954,629	09/30/1992	5,222,814	06/29/1993
Dura Operating Corp.	Shifter park position brake- transmission interlock	07/980,718	11/24/1992	5,314,049	05/24/1994
Dura Operating Corp.	Sheave assembly for a tire lift/carrier winch	07/995,330	12/23/1992	5,415,377	05/16/1995
Dura Operating Corp.	Self-adjusting parking brake actuator	08/027,962	03/08/1993	5,309,786	05/10/1994
Dura Operating Corp.	One-piece gearshift lever with cold formed end	08/066,972	05/25/1993	5,557,981	09/24/1996
Dura Operating Corp.	Quick release pedestal seat	08/134,417	10/08/1993	5,496,088	03/05/1996
Dura Operating Corp.	Window Assembly with Slider	08/239,707	05/09/1994	5,442,880	08/22/1995
Dura Operating Corp.	Brake-transmission-ignition key interlock system	08/292,251	08/18/1994	5,562,568	10/8/1996

<u>Owner</u>	<u>Title</u>	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Dura Operating Corp.	Multi-pane window assembly with single-sided frame	08/334,727	11/04/1994	5,522,191	06/04/1996
Dura Operating Corp.	Window Assembly Blade Seal	08/358,199	12/16/1994	5,551,193	09/03/1996
Dura Operating Corp.	Torque window	08/451,895	05/26/1995	5,581,943	12/10/1996
Dura Operating Corp.	Sliding Member for Regulator Assembly	08/521,271	08/30/1995	5,647,094	07/15/1997
Dura Operating Corp.	Window with latch assembly	08/538,717	10/03/1995	5,787,643	08/04/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Motor Vehicle Glazing Units	08/577,224	12/22/1995	5,613,325	03/25/1997
Dura Operating Corp.	Fold-down seat for a motor vehicle	08/598,335	02/08/1996	5,788,329	08/04/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Motor vehicle window construction with pull-pull cable system	08/624,130	03/29/1996	5,724,769	03/10/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Window assembly with unitary anti- theft projection	08/624,131	03/29/1996	5,724,771	03/10/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Sacrificial glazing for a window assembly	08/644,331	05/10/1996	5,735,089	04/07/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Vehicle Seat Assembly with Position- Fixing Means	08/718,649	09/23/1996	5,785,387	07/28/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Snap-fit sliding window assembly	08/721,126	09/26/1996	5,799,449	09/01/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Seat Track Assembly	08/725,605	10/3/1996	5,855,350	01/05/1999
Dura Operating Corp.	Power drive system for modular dual pane rear-mounted window assembly	08/757,355	11/27/1996	5,822,922	10/20/1998
Dura Operating Corp.	Bus window graffiti shield mounting with moisture seal	08/870,477	06/06/1997	6,012,257	01/11/2000
Dura Operating Corp.	Latch mechanism for vehicle seat	08/883,208	06/26/1997	5,894,634	04/20/1999
Dura Operating Corp.	Window with latch assembly	08/987,687	12/09/1997	5,941,022	08/24/1999
Dura Operating Corp.	Fold-down seat for a motor vehicle	09/025,023	02/17/1998	5,860,702	01/19/1999
Dura Operating Corp.	Window shield	09/063,105	04/20/1998	6,047,500	04/11/2000
Dura Operating Corp.	Self-leveling chair arm	09/478,747	01/06/2000	6,361,114	03/26/2002
Dura Operating Corp.	Recirculating filter housing	29/041,131	07/07/1995	D376,640	12/17/1996
Dura Operating Corp.	Range control panel	29/068,040	03/19/1997	D397,909	09/08/1998
Dura Operating Corp. and General Motors Corporation	Ball shifter integrated housing	08/248,715	05/25/1994	5,505,103	04/09/1996

Patent Licenses

Owner	Title of Licensed Patent	Application No.	Filing Date	Patent No.	Issue Date
Paul J. Fenelon	Window Lift Mechanism	09/188,439	11/09/1998	6,145,252	11/14/2000

- 15 -

DLI-6288264v1

RECORDED: 04/16/2010